& handling (S&H). A lot of factors, such as the volume of each grade, if it is a blended or straight

product or if it can be blended in a truck will affect the costs. Furthermore, truck usage would also

become less optimised if additional blends were required, which could lead to additional distribution

costs.

Depending on market uptake of higher biodiesel content in diesel, the share of filling stations

required to make such an investment may differ. Here we consider three scenarios: a) 10% of filling

stations, b) 50% of filling stations and c) 100% of filling stations. Based on the cost data gathered

from the literature and stakeholder survey, a cost estimate of €200,000 is used per filling station for

marketing an additional grade of fuel. There were 75,396 active filling stations in the EU in 2018

Invalid source specified.. We assume the same number of active filling stations in 2030. As shown in

the table below. the estimated cost to fuel suppliers is between €1.5 Billion and  €15 Billion.

Table 57 - Estimated cost of supplying additional grades for scenarios of different % of petrol

stations marketing additional B7 protection grade 2015 Price Year

Scenario Number of filling stations Estimated cost (million €)

Scenario a) – 10%  7,540 1,508

Scenario b) – 50% 37,698 7,540

Scenario c) – 100% 75,396 15,079

In different Member States, ownership structures of filling stations varies, with some being

dominated by a small number of larger companies (Germany, Greece, Italy), while in others

ownership is largely by smaller independent retailers (Poland) Invalid source specified.. Smaller,

independent retailers are likely to have less available funds for investing in additional infrastructure

and would be disproportionately affected by the need to market an additional grade of fuel. As an

alternative response, these retailers may choose to market only the protection grade, leading to

reduced biofuel uptake (See Environmental Impacts).